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GLOBAL ACTION ON MEN'S HEALTH (GAMH)

Report of the Trustees 
for the Year Ended 31 March 2025

The trustees who are also directors of the charity for the purposes of the Companies Act 2006, present their report  with
the financial statements of the charity for the year ended 31 March 2025. The trustees have adopted the provisions  of
Accounting and Reporting by Charities: Statement of Recommended Practice applicable to charities preparing  their
accounts in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland (FRS  102)
(effective 1 January 2019).

OBJECTIVES AND ACTIVITIES

GAMH was established in 2013, launched during International Men's Health Week in June 2014 and officially  registered
as a UK-based charity in May 2019.

Our mission

To create a world where all men and boys have the opportunity to achieve the best possible health and  wellbeing
wherever they live and whatever their backgrounds.

These are some of the problems GAMH exists to tackle:

 o Globally, average male life expectancy at birth in 2023 was 71.5 years. For females, life expectancy was 76.3 years.

o There are wide variations between regions. A boy born in a high-income country in the Asia Pacific Region in 2023  can
expect to live for 81 years while a boy born in the same year in Sub-Saharan Africa can expect to die at 62, 19  years
earlier.

o Race and ethnicity has a major impact on health outcomes. Life expectancy for American Indian and Alaskan  Native
males born in 2023 is seven years lower than for White males in the USA.

 o Globally, men are twice as likely as women to die as a result of suicide and over 40% more likely die from cancer.

o Due to a lack of engagement with primary care services, 51% of men worldwide with hypertension are unaware of  their
condition because they have not been diagnosed.

o Men consume nearly four times more pure alcohol per capita than women and are almost five times more likely to  use
tobacco.

o GAMH's research shows that men are significantly under-represented in global health policy across the issues  of
cancer, mental health, primary care and sexual and reproductive health (SRH).

o Just nine countries - Australia, Brazil, England, Iran, Ireland, Malaysia, Mongolia, Philippines and South Africa -  have
published national men's health policies. One WHO region (Europe) has a men's health strategy.

Our objective

Our constitution describes our objective as the promotion of the health of men and boys internationally for the  public
benefit, including by:

o Raising awareness of the health and wellbeing needs of men and boys with the general public, health practitioners  and
policymakers and in schools and workplaces.

o Encouraging and supporting men and boys to take better care of their own health and that of their partners  and
children.

 o Carrying out and publishing multi-disciplinary research into the health of men and boys.
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GLOBAL ACTION ON MEN'S HEALTH (GAMH)

Report of the Trustees 
for the Year Ended 31 March 2025

Our unique role

GAMH has a distinct contribution to make because we:

o Uniquely represent a wide range of men's health and related organisations which have experience of  policy
development, advocacy, research and service delivery.

o Are concerned about a broad and cross-cutting range of men's health issues (e.g. health literacy,  risk-taking
behaviours, use of services, etc.).

o Focus primarily on public health and the social determinants of health.

o Have a strengths-based view of men and boys - this acknowledges men's unique contribution to all forms of social  and
human endeavour - and also believe that men should be held accountable for unacceptable behaviours,  including
gender-based violence.

o Are committed to working in partnership with other organisations, not in competition with them.

o Support an approach to health research, policy, practice and funding that takes full account of sex and gender in  order
to improve the health of both men and women and promotes greater gender equality.
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GLOBAL ACTION ON MEN'S HEALTH (GAMH)

Report of the Trustees 
for the Year Ended 31 March 2025

ACHIEVEMENTS AND PERFORMANCE
Charitable activities
Policy and advocacy

In 2024-25, GAMH continued to implement the strategic plan agreed by the Board in 2022.

This plan committed us to five broad goals:

1.  Increase the policy profile of men's and boys' health.

2. Promote and distribute evidence of knowledge, good practice and evidence-based policy and practice in men's  and
boys' health.

3. Accelerate the growth of knowledge and evidence on the state of men's and boys' health and what improves  men's
and boys' health.

4.  Promote the development of strategic partnerships and networks.

5.  Ensure the effective governance, management and funding of GAMH.

In the period 2022-2024, GAMH prioritised goals 1, 2 and 5 and, in its policy work, focused on the issues of  cancer,
mental health and making the case for national men's health policies. In 2024-25, our work programme expanded  to
include SRH and improving men's use of primary care.

Cancer

GAMH continued to make significant progress on its policy work on cancer with a particular focus on HPV  (human
papillomavirus) vaccination for boys and also prostate cancer.

HPV is estimated to cause around 180,000 cancer cases a year in men, chiefly oropharyngeal, penile and anal  cancers,
as well as a great many more cases of genital warts. Men who are HPV+ can pass on the infection to their female  and/or
male sexual partners, also putting them at risk of the diseases the virus can cause. However, while an increasing  number
of countries are implementing routine universal (gender-neutral) vaccination, around half of the countries with  HPV
vaccination programmes vaccinate only girls. Most of the countries that do not vaccinate boys are middle- or  low-income
and are constrained chiefly by financial pressures.

Working in partnership with the NGO NOMAN is an Island: Race to End HPV, GAMH launched a report, Boys, Men  and
HPV: A call for global gender-neutral vaccination, at a well-attended meeting at the World Cancer Congress in Geneva  in
September 2024. Our call to action was promoted via a new dedicated website, endHPVglobal.org, and was  supported
by about 20 other organisations. This launch followed a side meeting at the World Health Assembly in May, also  in
Geneva, where GAMH and NOMAN discussed the forthcoming call with a high-level panel of experts in the field.

The call was further promoted at a webinar in October, the first of a series of webinars on men, cancer and HPV held  by
GAMH and NOMAN in 2024 and 2025. In November 2024, we presented at the International Papillomavirus  Conference
in Edinburgh and, in December, at the ESMO Asia conference in Singapore.

We published Men and Cancer: A Charter for Action during International Men's Health Week in June 2024. This set  out
the 10 key policy steps needed to improve men's cancer outcomes.

To support its work on cancer, GAMH established a cancer advisory group. GAMH's Chief Executive continued to  serve
as co-chair of the European Cancer Organisation's men and cancer workstream and spoke at a side meeting on  men
and cancer at the European Cancer Summit in November 2024. He also presented on men and HPV at the  European
Association of Urology's conference in Madrid in March 2025 where he signed a memorandum of understanding  between
GAMH and EAU which will form the basis of future collaboration.

Towards the end of 2024-25, we began work on a policy report on prostate cancer which was subsequently  launched
during International Men's Health Week in June 2025. This marked the start of advocacy work on prostate cancer  which
seeks action at every stage of the cancer pathway, from prevention to palliative care. GAMH believes that, with  the
number of prostate cancer cases globally expected to double by 2040, a specific policy focus on prostate cancer by  the
World Health Organisation (WHO) is long overdue.
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GLOBAL ACTION ON MEN'S HEALTH (GAMH)

Report of the Trustees 
for the Year Ended 31 March 2025

Mental health

GAMH's report on global mental health policy, Absent Minded, was published and launched at a webinar in April  2024.
The report, written by Dr Natalie Leon and Prof Chris Colvin, showed that, in line with our previous report on  cancer
policy, men are largely overlooked. The report was discussed with WHO officials in June and we were invited to  attend
the WHO Mental Health Forum in Geneva in October. In November, GAMH chair Prof Derek Griffith presented at a  WHO
Africa region webinar on men's mental health. Our work on mental health will be taken forward in 2025 by a GAMH  task
group with a likely focus on men's mental health at the workplace.

GAMH was invited by United for Global Mental Health to prepare a briefing on men's mental health for its members.  Paul
Galdas, professor of men's health at York University and a GAMH member, kindly wrote the briefing on behalf of  GAMH
and it was published in July 2025.

National men's health policies

GAMH believes that national men's health policies can stimulate and accelerate improvements in research, policy  and
practice. GAMH lent its active support to the campaign for a national men's health policy in the UK and, in  November
2024, the UK government committed to introducing a strategy for England. The strategy was published on  International
Men's Day in November 2025.

To help achieve this commitment, Movember commissioned GAMH to provide consultancy support for its Real Face  of
Men's Health UK report which was published in July 2024. Movember also asked GAMH to convene four meetings of  UK
men's health sector organisations, the first of which was held in March 2025, to help ensure that the sector's voice  was
heard by government during the development of the strategy.

Peter Baker was also invited to speak at the online launch event for Ireland's new Men's Health Action Plan in  November
2024. GAMH had previously been commissioned to review the preceding Action Plan and many of our  recommendations
were reflected in the revised edition.

Other policy areas

GAMH published a policy research report, Out of Focus, on the representation of men in global and regional SRH  policy.
The analysis, which was launched at a webinar in September 2024, found that only 16% of current policies  meaningfully
addressed men's own SRH needs. The findings were submitted in a comment paper for the journal Health Policy  and
Planning which was published in November 2025 accompanied by a podcast discussion with Peter Baker and  the
report's co-author, Dr Tim Shand. The report will form the evidence base for an advocacy campaign on men and  SRH
policy in 2025-26 and beyond.

In December, GAMH published and launched No Man's Land, a research report looking at the coverage of men in  global
primary care policy. The report was written by Dr Natalie Leon and Prof Chris Colvin and launched at a webinar.  A
collaboration with the International Pharmaceutical Federation (FIP) led to the development of a work programme  which
aims to make community pharmacies more accessible to men and which will start to be delivered in 2025-26.

In July 2024, we organized an online meeting for our members based in the African region to discuss the priorities for  our
future work in Africa. We also held a meeting in March 2025 for our organizational members to share plans for  Men's
Health Week/Month later in the year.

GOVERNANCE

The Board continued to prioritise good governance with Board meetings held quarterly throughout 2024-25. The  Annual
General Meeting (AGM) took place in December 2024 and the reporting requirements of the UK charity regulator  were
met in good time.
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GLOBAL ACTION ON MEN'S HEALTH (GAMH)

Report of the Trustees 
for the Year Ended 31 March 2025

At the AGM, Kenton Boston, Sonia Montgomery and Ronald Henry were reappointed as trustees, in line with  the
requirements of GAMH's constitution. Martin Tod and Wendy Poage stood down as trustees because their terms of  office
had come to an end. The Board is very grateful for their service and commitment over many years.

GAMH membership

GAMH welcomed several new organisational and individual members in 2024-25. GAMH currently has over  90
members, of which 31 are organisations and the remainder individuals. Although the geographic spread of our  members
has improved considerably in recent years, with growth especially marked in the African region, GAMH remains keen  to
recruit more members from areas currently under-represented or not represented at all such as Asia and the  Middle
East.

The management of our membership scheme was improved during the year through the introduction of  cloud-based
membership management software provided by Join It.

GAMH staffing

Peter Baker lead GAMH on a part-time consultancy basis until August 2025, when he transitioned to a full-time  salaried
position as Chief Executive. This development reflects the organisation's steady growth over the past few years.

Jim Pollard continued to be engaged on a part-time freelance basis to develop and support our communications  work,
chiefly the monthly newsletter, the website, posts on X and Bluesky, and publication design. GAMH also contracted  Ayo
Ogunbiyi to provide part-time administrative and research support. Additional research support was provided by Dr  Tosin
Olaluwoye, a postdoctoral fellow at the Center for Men's Health at Georgetown University.

Sources of income

It is GAMH's policy to state in its Annual Report all sources of income exceeding GBP 5,000.00. During 2024/25,  we
received GBP 6,000 from Movember for consultancy work and for our work on men and cancer, including HPV,  we
received GBP 5,000 from NOMAN is an Island: Race to End HPV, GBP 37,134 from Advanced Accelerator  Applications
(a Novartis company) and GBP 138,193 from Merck Sharp and Dohme.

GAMH received additional income from its membership subscriptions.

We are very grateful to all those organisations and individuals who support our work financially. Without their  generosity
and commitment, none of the work described in this report would have been possible.

The Board notes that GAMH's income will increase in 2025-26 but recognises that there remains a pressing need  to
improve further the organisation's medium- and long-term financial position and to ensure that funding derives from  a
variety of sources. The organisation will continue to seek sources of income that will enable it to extend its work  and
enhance its influence.

Communication

Members and a significant number of other subscribers received GAMH's monthly newsletter. X was used on a  frequent
basis to share news and information and this was supplemented by Bluesky during the year. GAMH used  LinkedIn
consistently as an important way of communicating with key audiences. The Board wishes to thank Vice-Chair  Rae
Bonney for her significant help and support with developing our LinkedIn profile.
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GLOBAL ACTION ON MEN'S HEALTH (GAMH)

Report of the Trustees 
for the Year Ended 31 March 2025

The International Journal of Men's Social and Community Health, GAMH's official journal, is now published by  University
of Toronto Press (UTP) on a bi-annual basis with GAMH Chair Prof Derek Griffith in the role of Editor-in-Chief.  Two
issues of the journal were published in 2024-25, in August and December.

Webinars took place regularly throughout 2023/24 as way of communicating our work to a global audience.  Video
recordings of webinars were posted on GAMH's dedicated YouTube channel.

Concluding comments

GAMH continued to develop and strengthen its influence and capacity during 2024-25. This was most marked in the  area
of cancer, especially the call for global routine universal (gender-neutral) HPV vaccination in which GAMH played  a
leading role. We became increasingly visible through participation in a wide range of conferences, webinars and  other
events as well as through the active use of social media. This was reflected in the continued growth of its  membership
and in the development of partnerships and collaborations with other organisations as well as increased  funding.
GAMH's consultancy work for Movember highlighted our value as a source of technical expertise and built  on
consultancy work in previous years for Ireland's Health Service Executive and WHO's Western Pacific Region.

2024/25 concluded with GAMH in a significantly stronger position both internally and externally but still facing  the
challenge of further generating income and expanding our capacity to develop and deliver the policy and advocacy  work
across a range of issues that will make a real difference to the lives of men everywhere.

FINANCIAL REVIEW
Financial position
The charity has a surplus of £59,608 during the period. In 2024 there was a deficit of £13,622.

At the year end date the Charity had £26,195 (2024: £31,244) in unrestricted funds. The trustees' ideal reserves  level
would be in the region of £125,000 which equates to approximately six months running costs.

STRUCTURE, GOVERNANCE AND MANAGEMENT
Governing document
Global Action on Men's Health (GAMH) (Charity No. 1183428) is a Charitable Incorporated Organisation (CIO) and  was
established on the 15 May 2019 with the Charity Commission for England and Wales.

REFERENCE AND ADMINISTRATIVE DETAILS
D M Griffith (Chair)
A Lukhele (Vice-Chair)
R Bonney (Vice-Chair)
K Boston (Treasurer)
Dr D Bardehle
C E Clements
Dr S P Davis
R K Henry
J J Rich

Approved by order of the board of trustees on 11 December 2025 and signed on its behalf by: 

D M Griffith - Trustee 
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Independent Examiner's Report to the Trustees of 
GLOBAL ACTION ON MEN'S HEALTH (GAMH)

Independent examiner's report to the trustees of GLOBAL ACTION ON MEN'S HEALTH (GAMH) ('the Company') 
I report to the charity trustees on my examination of the accounts of the Company for the year ended 31 March 2025. 

Responsibilities and basis of report 
As the charity's trustees of the Company (and also its directors for the purposes of company law) you are responsible  for
the preparation of the accounts in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 ('the 2006 Act'). 

Having satisfied myself that the accounts of the Company are not required to be audited under Part 16 of the 2006  Act
and are eligible for independent examination, I report in respect of my examination of your charity's accounts as  carried
out under Section 145 of the Charities Act 2011 ('the 2011 Act'). In carrying out my examination I have followed  the
Directions given by the Charity Commission under Section 145(5) (b) of the 2011 Act. 

Independent examiner's statement 
I have completed my examination. I confirm that no matters have come to my attention in connection with  the
examination giving me cause to believe: 

1. accounting records were not kept in respect of the Company as required by Section 386 of the 2006 Act; or 
2. the accounts do not accord with those records; or 
3. the accounts do not comply with the accounting requirements of Section 396 of the 2006 Act other than  any

requirement that the accounts give a true and fair view which is not a matter considered as part of  an
independent examination; or 

4. the accounts have not been prepared in accordance with the methods and principles of the Statement  of
Recommended Practice for accounting and reporting by charities (applicable to charities preparing their  accounts
in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland (FRS 102)). 

I have no concerns and have come across no other matters in connection with the examination to which attention  should
be drawn in this report in order to enable a proper understanding of the accounts to be reached. 

Mr Anthony Lee Morris FCCA

TAG Accountants Group Limited
Unit 8, Pendeford Place
Pendeford Business Park
Wobaston Road
Wolverhampton
WV9 5HD

11 December 2025
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GLOBAL ACTION ON MEN'S HEALTH (GAMH)

Statement of Financial Activities 
for the Year Ended 31 March 2025

31.3.25 31.3.24
Unrestricted Restricted Total Total

fund funds funds funds
Notes £ £ £ £

INCOME AND ENDOWMENTS FROM 
Charitable activities 
Research and awareness Men's health 9,502 180,328 189,830 68,121

Other income 2,922 - 2,922 3,801

Total 12,424 180,328 192,752 71,922

EXPENDITURE ON 
Charitable activities 2
Research and awareness Men's health 16,530 116,614 133,144 85,544

NET INCOME/(EXPENDITURE) (4,106) 63,714 59,608 (13,622)
Transfers between funds 8 (943) 943 - -

Net movement in funds (5,049) 64,657 59,608 (13,622)

RECONCILIATION OF FUNDS 
Total funds brought forward 31,244 76,019 107,263 120,885

TOTAL FUNDS CARRIED FORWARD 26,195 140,676 166,871 107,263

The notes form part of these financial statements
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GLOBAL ACTION ON MEN'S HEALTH (GAMH)

Balance Sheet 
31 March 2025

31.3.25 31.3.24
Unrestricted Restricted Total Total

fund funds funds funds
Notes £ £ £ £

CURRENT ASSETS 
Debtors 6 829 159,000 159,829 126,026
Cash at bank 33,748 149,676 183,424 110,579

 34,577 308,676 343,253 236,605

CREDITORS 
Amounts falling due within one year 7 (8,382) (168,000) (176,382) (129,342)

NET CURRENT ASSETS 26,195 140,676 166,871 107,263

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 26,195 140,676 166,871 107,263

NET ASSETS/(LIABILITIES) 26,195 140,676 166,871 107,263

FUNDS 8
Unrestricted funds 26,195 31,244
Restricted funds 140,676 76,019

TOTAL FUNDS 166,871 107,263

The charitable company is entitled to exemption from audit under Section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 for the  year
ended 31 March 2025. 

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year  ended
31 March 2025 in accordance with Section 476 of the Companies Act 2006. 

The trustees acknowledge their responsibilities for 
(a) ensuring that the charitable company keeps accounting records that comply with Sections 386 and 387 of  the

Companies Act 2006 and 
(b) preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the charitable company  as

at the end of each financial year and of its surplus or deficit for each financial year in accordance with  the
requirements of Sections 394 and 395 and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies  Act
2006 relating to financial statements, so far as applicable to the charitable company. 

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the provisions applicable to charitable  companies
subject to the small companies regime. 

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Trustees and authorised for issue on 11 December 2025  and
were signed on its behalf by: 

D M Griffith - Trustee 

The notes form part of these financial statements
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GLOBAL ACTION ON MEN'S HEALTH (GAMH)

Notes to the Financial Statements 
for the Year Ended 31 March 2025

1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

Basis of preparing the financial statements 
The financial statements of the charitable company, which is a public benefit entity under FRS 102, have  been
prepared in accordance with the Charities SORP (FRS 102) 'Accounting and Reporting by Charities: Statement  of
Recommended Practice applicable to charities preparing their accounts in accordance with the  Financial
Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland (FRS 102) (effective 1 January 2019)',  Financial
Reporting Standard 102 'The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland' and  the
Companies Act 2006. The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention. 

Income 
All income is recognised in the Statement of Financial Activities once the charity has entitlement to the funds, it  is
probable that the income will be received and the amount can be measured reliably.

Expenditure 
Liabilities are recognised as expenditure as soon as there is a legal or constructive obligation committing  the
charity to that expenditure, it is probable that a transfer of economic benefits will be required in settlement and  the
amount of the obligation can be measured reliably. Expenditure is accounted for on an accruals basis and  has
been classified under headings that aggregate all cost related to the category. Where costs cannot be  directly
attributed to particular headings they have been allocated to activities on a basis consistent with the use  of
resources.

Taxation 
The charity is exempt from corporation tax on its charitable activities.

Fund accounting 
Unrestricted funds can be used in accordance with the charitable objectives at the discretion of the trustees.

Restricted funds can only be used for particular restricted purposes within the objects of the charity.  Restrictions
arise when specified by the donor or when funds are raised for particular restricted purposes.

Further explanation of the nature and purpose of each fund is included in the notes to the financial statements.

2. CHARITABLE ACTIVITIES COSTS 
Support

Direct costs (see
Costs note 3) Totals

£ £ £
Research and awareness Men's health 117,159 15,985 133,144

3. SUPPORT COSTS 
Information Governance

Management Finance technology costs Totals
£ £ £ £ £

Research and awareness
Men's health  8,378 141 2,968 4,498 15,985

4. TRUSTEES' REMUNERATION AND BENEFITS 

There were no trustees' remuneration or other benefits for the year ended 31 March 2025 nor for the year  ended
31 March 2024. 

Trustees' expenses 
31.3.25 31.3.24

£ £
Trustees' expenses 1,027 1,008
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GLOBAL ACTION ON MEN'S HEALTH (GAMH)

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued 
for the Year Ended 31 March 2025

5. COMPARATIVES FOR THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES 
Unrestricted Restricted Total

fund funds funds
£ £ £

INCOME AND ENDOWMENTS FROM 
Charitable activities 
Research and awareness Men's health 20,000 48,121 68,121

Other income 3,801 - 3,801

Total 23,801 48,121 71,922

EXPENDITURE ON 
Charitable activities 
Research and awareness Men's health 9,048 76,496 85,544

NET INCOME/(EXPENDITURE) 14,753 (28,375) (13,622)
Transfers between funds (88) 88 -

Net movement in funds 14,665 (28,287) (13,622)

RECONCILIATION OF FUNDS 
Total funds brought forward 16,579 104,306 120,885

TOTAL FUNDS CARRIED FORWARD 31,244 76,019 107,263

6. DEBTORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR 
31.3.25 31.3.24

£ £
Trade debtors 159,829 125,221
Prepayments and accrued income - 805

159,829 126,026

7. CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR 
31.3.25 31.3.24

£ £
Trade creditors - 1,523
Accruals and deferred income 176,382 127,819

 176,382 129,342

8. MOVEMENT IN FUNDS 
Net Transfers

movement between At
At 1.4.24 in funds funds 31.3.25

£ £ £ £
Unrestricted funds 
General fund 31,244 (4,106) (943) 26,195

Restricted funds 
Men and cancer policy 48,922 91,754 - 140,676
Men's use of Primary Care and Men's
Sexual health  27,097 (28,040) 943 -

 76,019 63,714 943 140,676

TOTAL FUNDS 107,263 59,608 - 166,871
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GLOBAL ACTION ON MEN'S HEALTH (GAMH)

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued 
for the Year Ended 31 March 2025

8. MOVEMENT IN FUNDS - continued 

Net movement in funds, included in the above are as follows: 

Incoming Resources Movement
resources expended in funds

£ £ £
Unrestricted funds 
General fund 12,424 (16,530) (4,106)

Restricted funds 
Men and cancer policy 180,327 (88,573) 91,754
Men's use of Primary Care and Men's
Sexual health  1 (28,041) (28,040)

 180,328 (116,614) 63,714

TOTAL FUNDS 192,752 (133,144) 59,608

Comparatives for movement in funds 

Net Transfers
movement between At

At 1.4.23 in funds funds 31.3.24
£ £ £ £

Unrestricted funds 
General fund 16,579 14,753 (88) 31,244

Restricted funds 
Cancer webinar programme and policy
reports 52,188 (52,276) 88 -
Men and cancer policy 52,118 (3,196) - 48,922
Men's use of Primary Care and Men's
Sexual health  - 27,097 - 27,097

 104,306 (28,375) 88 76,019

TOTAL FUNDS 120,885 (13,622) - 107,263

Comparative net movement in funds, included in the above are as follows: 

Incoming Resources Movement
resources expended in funds

£ £ £
Unrestricted funds 
General fund 23,801 (9,048) 14,753

Restricted funds 
Cancer webinar programme and policy
reports - (52,276) (52,276)
Men and cancer policy 10,001 (13,197) (3,196)
Men's use of Primary Care and Men's
Sexual health  38,120 (11,023) 27,097

 48,121 (76,496) (28,375)

TOTAL FUNDS 71,922 (85,544) (13,622)

Page 12



GLOBAL ACTION ON MEN'S HEALTH (GAMH)

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued 
for the Year Ended 31 March 2025

9. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES 

There were no related party transactions for the year ended 31 March 2025. 
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GLOBAL ACTION ON MEN'S HEALTH (GAMH)

Detailed Statement of Financial Activities 
for the Year Ended 31 March 2025

31.3.25 31.3.24
£ £

INCOME AND ENDOWMENTS

Charitable activities
Consultancy income 7,212 20,000
Project delivery 180,328 48,121
Bank interest received 2,290 -

 189,830 68,121

Other income
Membership income 2,922 3,801

Total incoming resources 192,752 71,922

EXPENDITURE

Charitable activities
Postage and stationery 379 49
Travel and accommodation 13,979 2,218
Consultancy 63,720 38,880
Communication 19,878 9,956
Administration 9,002 6,846
Research 10,201 18,547

 117,159 76,496

Support costs
Management
Administration 1,162 761
Consultancy 7,216 4,320

 8,378 5,081

Finance
Bank charges 141 42

Information technology
Trustees' expenses 1,027 1,008
Subscriptions - Support cost 104 -
Telephone and communications 1,837 1,189

 2,968 2,197

Governance costs
Accountancy and legal fees 4,498 1,728

Total resources expended 133,144 85,544

Net income/(expenditure) 59,608 (13,622)

This page does not form part of the statutory financial statements
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